
Docket No. 07-1284

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**(On appeal from the United States District Court, District of Arizona,
Civil Action No. 07-cv-00398-EHC
the Honorable Earl H. Carroll)**

JON MARCUS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL ALBERTO R.
GONZALES, FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
MICHAEL E. TONER, In their official capacities,**

Defendants-Appellees.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

***** ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED *****

Submitted by:

**Michael R. Dezsi
Fieger, Fieger, Kenney, Johnson & Giroux, P.C.
19390 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
Tel: (248) 355-5555
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES vii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT

- I. The Federal Election Commission Has Primary and Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the Federal Election Campaign Act. Only By An Affirmative Vote of a Majority of Four Members May the Commission Refer to the Attorney General Knowing and Willful Violations of the Act. Without a Referral By the FEC, the Attorney General Has No Jurisdiction to Investigate or Prosecute Suspected Campaign Finance Violations 12

- A. The 1980 Amendments to the Federal Campaign Finance Act Contain a Congressionally Mandated Sequence That the Attorney General May Investigate Alleged Violations of the Act Only Upon a Referral By an Affirmative Vote of 4 Members of the FEC. Without an FEC Referral, the Attorney General Has

No Congressional Authority to Conduct an Investigation of Federal Campaign Finance Violations	23
B. The Attorney General’s Assertion That He May Proceed Simultaneously With an Investigation Without Referral While the FEC Exercises Its Own Congressionally Mandated Subpoena Power Creates the Unconstitutional Conundrum of Compelling Individuals to Invoke the Fifth Amendment and Thus Thwart the Ability of the FEC to Exercise Its Exclusive Jurisdiction	28
C. A Congressional Grant of Primary and Exclusive Jurisdiction to the FEC Effectively and Entirely Forecloses the Attorney General’s Contention of Shared or Concurrent Jurisdiction. Exclusive and Concurrent Jurisdiction Do Not Go Hand-in-Hand	35
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arkansas Best Corp. v. Commissioner Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 485 U.S. 212 (1988)	24, 37
<i>Blau v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 159 (1950)	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	34, 35
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	29
<i>Holbrook v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1960)	23
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968)	30
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	31
<i>Order of Railway Conductors v. Pitney</i> , 326 U.S. 561 (1946)	36
<i>Outdoor Media Group, Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Alaska Steamship Co.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 104 (Dist. D.C. 1952)	36
<i>United States v. Billingsley</i> , 469 F.2d 1208 (10th Cir. 1972)	33
<i>United States v. Grable</i> , 98 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United States v. Haun</i> , 124 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 1997)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Hodge & Zweig</i> , 548 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1977)	32

<i>United States v. International Union of Oper. Engineers, Local 701</i> , 638 F.2d 1161 (9th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>United States v. LaSalle National Bank</i> , 437 U.S. 298 (1978)	32
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 222 U.S. 274 (1911)	11
<i>United States v. Pacific & Arctic Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 87 (1913)	36
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	38
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 59, 63-64 (1956)	37
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)	35
2 U.S.C. § 437d	21, 37
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7)	21
2 U.S.C. § 437g	1, 8
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2)	19, 20
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i)	20
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(C)	2, 6, 18, 22
2 U.S.C. § 437g(c)	18
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(2)	25
2 U.S.C. § 441a	14
18 U.S.C. § 608	13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 614	14
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 & 2202	1
28 U.S.C. § 7602	32
88 Stat. 1268	14
88 Stat. 1281	13
88 Stat. 1284	13
90 Stat. 475	14, 15
90 Stat. 476	15
90 Stat. 484	15
90 Stat. 486-87	14
90 Stat. 490	14
93 Stat. 1360	19
93 Stat. 1361-62	20

COURT RULES

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B) 41

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(C), I 41

Fed.R.App.P. 26.1 2
